The Administrator Ordinance, 1969

No. 32, 1969

AN ORDINANCE to supplement "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th Section of the Constitutions and the 39th Section of the Church of England Trust Property Act 1917" (Assented to 25th November, 1921).

Whereas by or under "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th Section of the Constitutions and the 39th Section of the Church of England Trust Property Act 1917" provision is made for the election of a person for the purposes therein mentioned AND WHEREAS the Rt. Rev. F. O. Hulme-Moir has been elected in accordance with the provisions of the said Ordinance NOW the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney HEREBY ORDAINS, DECLARES, DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:—

- That the said the Rt. Rev. F. O. Hulme-Moir is appointed to be the person by whom under the said circumstances and during the said periods the said powers are to be exercised in pursuance of the said 26th Section of the said Constitutions and as the person by whom the said powers functions and things are to be exercised done or made in pursuance of the said 39th Section of the said Church of England Trust Property Act 1917.
- 2. That notwithstanding the provisions of the Ordinance entitled "An Ordinance to appoint a person for the purposes of the 26th Section of the Constitutions and the 39th Section of the Church of England Trust Property Act 1917" in the event of the death, incapacity, absence from the State or unwillingness to act of the Rt. Rev. F. O. Hulme-Moir the person to act for the purposes set out in Clause 1 of this Ordinance shall be the Rt. Rev. A. J. Dain.
- This Ordinance may be cited as "The Administrat Ordinance, 1969".

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

> ATHOL RICHARDSON, Chairman of Committees.

The Administrator Ordinance, 1969

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 14th day of October, 1969.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON,K. N. SHELLEY,Secretaries of Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

MARCUS LOANE, Archbishop of Sydney.

14/10/1969.